THz serrodyne optical frequency translator
Prannay Balla1,2,3, Henrik Tünnermann1, Sarper H. Salman1,2,3, Mingqi Fan1, Skirmantas
Alisauskas1, Ingmar Hartl1, and Christoph M. Heyl1,2,3,*
1Deutsches Elektronen-Synchrotron DESY, Notkestr. 85, 22607 Hamburg, Germany
2Helmholtz-Institute Jena, Fröbelstieg 3, 07743 Jena, Germany
3GSI Helmholtzzentrum für Schwerionenforschung GmbH, Planckstraße 1, 64291 Darmstadt, Germany
*Corresponding authors: christoph.heyl@desy.de
The serrodyne principle enables shifting the frequency

or average power lasers such as laser plasma acceleration33 or
semiconductor chip production12, which were so far constraint
to a single or very few operation points in the electromagnetic
spectrum, will benefit from novel optimization opportunities.
References
1. Cumming, R. C. The serrodyne frequency translator.
Proc. IRE 45, 175–186, 10.1109/JRPROC.1957.278387
(1957).
2. Winnall, S., Lindsay, A. & Knight, G. A wide-band
microwave photonic phase and frequency shifter. IEEE
Transactions on Microw. Theory Tech. 45, 1003–1006,
10.1109/22.588620 (1997).
3. Chakam, Dzeik & Freude. A new electro-optical phase
shifter for optically generated microwave signals. In 2002
International Topical Meeting on Microwave Photonics,
149–152, 10.1109/MWP.2002.1158882 (2002).
4. McDermitt, C. & Bucholtz, F. Rf frequency shifting via
optically switched dual-channel pzt fiber stretchers. IEEE
Transactions on Microw. Theory Tech. 53, 3782–3787,
10.1109/TMTT.2005.859870 (2005).
5. Houtz, R., Chan, C. & Müller, H. Wideband, efficient
optical serrodyne frequency shifting with a phase modu-
lator and a nonlinear transmission line. Opt. Express 17,
19235–19240, 10.1364/OE.17.019235 (2009).
6. Johnson, D. M. S., Hogan, J. M., w. Chiow, S. & Ka-
sevich, M. A. Broadband optical serrodyne frequency
shifting. Opt. Lett. 35, 745–747, 10.1364/OL.35.000745
(2010).
7. Lee, K. F. & Kanter, G. S. All-optical serrodyne fre-
quency shifter. Opt. Express 29, 26608–26617, 10.1364/
OE.432242 (2021).
8. Lauermann, M. et al. Integrated optical frequency shifter
in silicon-organic hybrid (soh) technology. Opt. Express
24, 11694–11707, 10.1364/OE.24.011694 (2016).
9. Kohlhaas, R. et al. Robust laser frequency stabilization
by serrodyne modulation. Opt. Lett. 37, 1005–1007, 10.
1364/OL.37.001005 (2012).
10. Corkum, P. B. & Krausz, F. Attosecond science.
Nat. Phys. 3, 381–387, https://doi.org/10.1038/nphys620
(2007).
11. Antognini, A. et al. Proton structure from the measure-
ment of 2s-2p transition frequencies of muonic hydro-
gen. Science 339, 417–420, 10.1126/science.1230016
(2013). https://www.science.org/doi/pdf/10.1126/science.
1230016.
12. Versolato, O. O., Sheil, J., Witte, S., Ubachs, W. & Hoek-
stra, R. Microdroplet-tin plasma sources of EUV radia-
tion driven by solid-state-lasers (topical review). J. Opt.
24, 054014, 10.1088/2040-8986/ac5a7e (2022).
13. Stolen, R. H., Ippen, E. P. & Tynes, A. R. Raman os-
cillation in glass optical waveguide. Appl. Phys. Lett.
20, 62–64, 10.1063/1.1654046 (1972). https://doi.org/10.
1063/1.1654046.
14. Vanvincq, O., Kudlinski, A., Bétourné, A., Quiquempois,
Y. & Bouwmans, G. Extreme deceleration of the soliton
5/7
self-frequency shift by the third-order dispersion in solid-
core photonic bandgap fibers. J. Opt. Soc. Am. B 27,
2328–2335, 10.1364/JOSAB.27.002328 (2010).
15. Mitschke, F. M. & Mollenauer, L. F. Discovery of the
soliton self-frequency shift. Opt. Lett. 11, 659–661, 10.
1364/OL.11.000659 (1986).
16. Gordon, J. P. Theory of the soliton self-frequency shift.
Opt. Lett. 11, 662–664, 10.1364/OL.11.000662 (1986).
17. Wai, P. K. A., Menyuk, C. R., Lee, Y. C. & Chen, H. H.
Nonlinear pulse propagation in the neighborhood of the
zero-dispersion wavelength of monomode optical fibers.
Opt. Lett. 11, 464–466, 10.1364/OL.11.000464 (1986).
18. Travers, J. C., Grigorova, T. F., Brahms, C. & Belli, F.
High-energy pulse self-compression and ultraviolet gener-
ation through soliton dynamics in hollow capillary fibres.
Nat. Photonics 13, 547–554 (2019).
19. Beetar, J. E. et al. Multioctave supercontinuum genera-
tion and frequency conversion based on rotational non-
linearity. Sci. Adv. 6, eabb5375, 10.1126/sciadv.abb5375
(2020). https://www.science.org/doi/pdf/10.1126/sciadv.
abb5375.
20. Tyumenev, R., Hammer, J., Joly, N. Y., Russell, P. S. J.
& Novoa, D. Tunable and state-preserving frequency
conversion of single photons in hydrogen. Science 376,
621–624, 10.1126/science.abn1434 (2022). https://www.
science.org/doi/pdf/10.1126/science.abn1434.
21. Fattahi, H. et al. Third-generation femtosecond tech-
nology. Optica 1, 45–63, 10.1364/OPTICA.1.000045
(2014).
22. Grebing, C., Müller, M., Buldt, J., Stark, H. & Limpert, J.
Kilowatt-average-power compression of millijoule pulses
in a gas-filled multi-pass cell. Opt. Lett. 45, 6250–6253,

ulation of Atoms and Ions. Enrico Fermi International
School of Physics (Elsevier Science, 1993).
31. Heyl, C. M. et al. High-energy bow tie multi-pass cells
for nonlinear spectral broadening applications. J. Physics:
Photonics 4, 014002, 10.1088/2515-7647/ac483a (2022).
32. Stark, H., Buldt, J., Müller, M., Klenke, A. & Limpert, J.
1 kw, 10 mj, 120 fs coherently combined fiber cpa laser
system. Opt. Lett. 46, 969–972, 10.1364/OL.417032
(2021).
33. Albert, F. et al. 2020 roadmap on plasma accelerators.
New J. Phys. 23, 031101, 10.1088/1367-2630/abcc62
(2021).
34. Ma, Y. et al. Compact, all-pm fiber integrated and
alignment-free ultrafast yb:fiber nalm laser with sub-
femtosecond timing jitter. J. Light. Technol. 39, 4431–
4438, 10.1109/JLT.2021.3070208 (2021).
35. Couairon, A. et al. Practitioner’s guide to laser pulse
propagation models and simulation. The Eur. Phys. J.
Special Top. 199, 5–76, 10.1140/epjst/e2011-01503-3
(2011).